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1 Application Details
Elements
Use

Residential (622 residential apartments)
163 car spaces, 263 bicycle spaces
635 sq.ms of retail floor space

Height

75 storeys (241 metres inclusive of building plant)

Setbacks

The podium is built to the north, south and west
boundaries and setback 3.1 metres from the east
boundary at ground level
The tower is setback 0 metres from Elizabeth
Street and Franklin Street corner
The tower is setback 6 metres increasing to 10
metres from the east
The tower is setback 5 metres from the north

Floor area (GFA)

GFA 51,662 sq metres

Applicant/ Developer:

)

City of Melbourne

Objects to the development, in summary, on height
and lack of setbacks

PANS-OPS/ Flight Paths

The building is 241 metres in overall height. The
building will penetrate the OLS by 3.4m. The
building is below the PANS-OPS height of 280.34m
AHD. Proposal will be reduced in height if approval
for the intrusion is not granted by the relevant
agencies.
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SIGNATURE:

DATE: 7.5.14

2 Site and Surrounds
The subject site is located on north east corner of Elizabeth Street and Franklin Street. The site is
developed with a part double storey and single storey building with an at grade car park located at
the rear of the site accessed via a single crossover and laneway to Franklin Street. It has been used
as retail shop known as Drummond Golf for many years. It has a frontage of 25.22 metres to
Elizabeth Street and a sideage of 37.07 metres with a total site area of 937 square metres.
The land surrounding the site is developed as follows:
North
Both 476 and 478 Elizabeth Street are occupied by single storey shops (retailing motor cycles). 480
Elizabeth Street is occupied by a three storey building which houses the Melbourne Institute of
Tourism and Hospitality. The area to the north of Franklin Street bound by Elizabeth Street and
Swanston Street is undergoing change with a number of tall buildings having recently been
constructed including:
•
•
•
•

56
71
67
45

storey building currently under construction at 23 Thierry Street
storey development at 500 Elizabeth Street on the former site of the Stork hotel
levels at 504 Elizabeth Street
storeys at 501 Swanston Street

South
450 Elizabeth Street is currently developed with a four storey office building with ground level retail the upper floors of the building have been converted to backpacker accommodation.
Planning permit 2011/012691 has been issued for construction of a 62 storey residential building on
this site. This plans accompanying this permit has recently been amended under delegation to add
seven levels to be a total of 69 levels.
Sites further to the south at the north and south east corners of Elizabeth Street both have a pprovals
for residential towers including:
•
•

54 storey tower at 410 Elizabeth Street.
55 storey tower at 398 Elizabeth Street

Other nearby approvals include:
•
•
•
•
•

45
49
56
56
63

storeys
storeys
storeys
storeys
storeys

at
at
at
at
at

50 A'Beckett Street
58 A'Beckett Street
80 A'Beckett Street
298 Elizabeth Street
127-142 A'Beckett Street.

Figure 1 below shows a snapshot from the 3D model of recent planning approvals in this precinct of
the city.
East
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The site to the east of the subject site is developed with a 15 level building occupied by the Greenco
public car park on the lower levels with residential apartments on the upper levels. The residential
apartments face west and the subject site.
West
The site diagonally across Elizabeth Street is developed with the 55 storey Q residential apartments.
Directly opposite the site there is a group of one and two storey shops occupied by a convenience
store and restaurants.

Figure 1 - Recent planning approvals in the precinct
410 Elizabeth St
(My80) 54 storeys
approved & under
construction

151-165 Franklin St, 29
and 45 storeys approved
& under construction

Figure 2- Site Locality Plan

)
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3 Proposal
The proposal lodged on 1 November 2013 involves demolition of the existing building and
construction of a 75 storey residential tower (241 metres inclusive of building plant) comprising a 10
level podium and one basement level.
The building will contain 622 apartments, 163 car spaces, 263 bicycle spaces and an entire level of
resident communal facilities. Four retail tenancies over two levels with a total area of 635 sq.ms are
proposed fronting Elizabeth Street and Franklin Street. The proposed gross floor area of the
development is 51,662 sq .ms.
Details of the application are as follows:
•

)

Demolition of the existing Drummond Golf building including the two storey building on the
northern side.
• Development of a 75 level building . The building rises from the Elizabeth Street and Franklin
Street corner with no pod ium but defines the first 10 levels of the building with articulated
precaste concrete which includes integral planters to provide vertical landscaping to
differentiate it from the tower form and to offer a green interface with the corner.
• Setbacks of 3.1 metres and 5 metres are provided from the east and north boundaries.
• The ground level includes double height retail tenancies primarily facing Elizabeth Street, a
residential lobby and a lounge facing Franklin Street, services including fire services, bin
holding, a loading bay and vehicle access from Franklin Street.
• Water recycling infrastructure and other services are provided on an entire floor on level 8 and
10.
• The residential component of the building includes a mixture of 1 (110 x 1 bedroom), 2 (488 x
2 bedroom) and 3 (24x 3 bedroom) bedroom apartments. All apartments are provided with
wintergarden balconies and none contain borrowed light bedrooms.
• Vehicle access to the site is from Franklin Street on the eastern side of the site, adjacent an
existing laneway that runs north/south. All of the on site car spaces are accessed by a fully
automated car stacker system accessed from two "cabins" at ground level with three queuing
spaces. This system requires the motorist to park their car in the car stacker cabin then leave
the cabin. The car is then automatically parked and stacked by the car stacker system and
then when the car is to be retrieved, the motorist calls for the car using a key pad in the lift
lobby to request the car. The cars are stored between level 2 and 9 on the rear eastern portion
of the building.
• A loading bay is located on the ground floor which is designed to accommodate a 6.4m length
truck.
• The top of the podium is occupied by communal facilities for residents including a gym, pool
and lounge area. Additional resident communal facilities including communal dining, a garden,
cinema, lounge and poker room are provided on two levels at level 45 and 46 of the tower.
• The tower concept comprises a slender tower, with green tapering to silver glass at the upper
tower. The tower form will feature vertical fins with varying separation that will give the
appearance of a pattern undulating over the surface of the tower that will assist in visually
articulating and sculpting the form of the tower.

3.1 Revised Plans
Revised plans were submitted on 31 March 2014 to respond to a number of issues including:
•

Wind - A trouble spot for wind was indentified in the VIPAC report at the corner of
Elizabeth Street and Franklin Street.

5

Department of Transport, Planning and Local Infrastructure

•

•

•

•

•

While the wind issue at the corner location was required to be addressed, assessment
identified that the solution should be a satisfactory urban design outcome and not just
one that addressed wind.
Activation - the floor level required a "step up" in the retail tenancies fronting Elizabeth
Street" which required attention to the potential impacts on activation and accessibility of
these tenancies. The step up is required to satisfy Melbourne Waters requirements.
The podium and podium planting - Given no setbacks are proposed at the corner of
Elizabeth Street and Franklin Street, the podium required design adjustments to provide
clear differentiation of the podium from the tower form. Further details about the podium
planting were requested to substantiate that the planting would be viable and would also
not diminish the presentation of the podium to the street if the planting were to fail.
Traffic, Parking and Waste Management - Detailed negotiations and amendments to the
plans were undertaken in response to comments of the City of Melbourne Eng ineering
Department. This in particular related to queuing and entry to the car stacker.
Refinements to the tower form - The Applicant has voluntarily . further evolved and
refined the design to enhance its appearance by vertical fins which vary across the
surface of the tower, emphasising its verticality and giving a more 3 dimensional,
modelled appearance.

The key changes to the plans are as follows:
•

•

•

•

•

)

Replanning of the retail tenancies to remove the corner tenancy spiral stair and the
angled ground level corner of the building to address wind in favour of recessed corner
with integrated seating to facilitate a corner cafe tenancy.
Reducing the number of tenancies from three to two facing Elizabeth Street and
providing a small retail lobby to provide stair and lift access to first floor with alteration of
the larger retail tenancy on the north side of the Elizabeth Street frontage to include a
ramped entry point. (These changes have also improved and rationalised how the design
satisfies accessibility requirements).
Setback of the ground level of the building on the south east corner of the building near
the entry to the car stacker to widen the laneway and deletion of one queuing space to
improve ease of access to the car stacker.
Replanning of the waste management room, the car park lounge/ waiting area, access to
the bicycle parking, access to the residential lobby, the mail room and the location of the
fire booster cupboards and water meters.
A revised landscape plan which includes a proposal for possible planting of a street tree
(subject to City of Melbourne approval) on Elizabeth Street to address the 'gap' in the line
of street tree planting in this location and enhance the Elizabeth Street environment
adjacent the development.

3.2 State Planning Policy Framework
The State Planning Policy Framework (SPPF) provides the broad policy direction within the Victorian
Planning Provisions. The planning principles set out under the SPPF are to be used to guide decision
making on planning proposals across the state. The following policies are considered relevant to this
application.
The following key SPPF policies are relevant:
•

Clause 15 (Built Environment and Heritage)

•

Clause 17 (Economic Development)

•

Clause 16 (Housing)

•

Clause 18 (Transport)

•

Clause 19 (Infrastructure)
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The thrust of the above policies is to encourage appropriate land use and development which
enhances the built environment; supports economic growth, delivers diversity in housing supply to
meet existing and future needs and integrate transport and infrastructure planning.
An assessment against the above policies is provided in Section 9 of this report.

3.3 Local Planning Policy Framework
The Municipal Strategic Statements (MSS) and Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) within
Planning Schemes across Victoria outline principal characteristics of a given municipality (municipal
profile) and provide specific visions, goals, objectives, strategies and implementation plans. The MSS
within the Melbourne Planning Scheme identifies seven key themes for settlement, Environment and
Landscape Values, Built Environment and Heritage, Housing, Economic Development, Transport and
Infrastructure.
Clause 21.04 1-1 Sets out objectives and implementation strategies for the various areas of
Melbourne: "Central City functions will be located in the Hoddle Grid. This area will be managed to
facilitate continued growth where appropriate and limit change or the scale of development in
identified locations to preserve valued characteristics. A strong emphasis will be placed on a quality
public realm and good pedestrian amenity and connectivity."
The following key local planning policies (Clause 22) are relevant to the proposal:
•

22.01

Urban Design within the Capital City Zone

•

22.02

Sunlight to Public Spaces

•

22.19

Energy, Water and Waste Efficiency

The thrust of the above policies is to encourage high quality urban design outcomes and to ensure
that development is environmentally sustainable and recognises its impact on the public realm.
An assessment against the above policies is provided in section 9 of this report.

3.4 Statutory Controls (Permit Triggers)
)

The following controls apply to the site, with planning permit triggers and requirements described
below:

Planning Control

Permit I Application Requirement{s)

Capital City Zone Schedule 1

Under Clause 37.04-3 a permit is required to construct a building
or construct or carry out works.

Outside the Retail Core

Under Clause 37.04-4 a permit is required to demolish a building or
remove a buildings or works.
Under Clause 3.0 of the CCZ1 a permit is required to construct a
building exceeding 40 metres within 10 metres of a road frontage.
Decision guidelines and application requirements are at Clause 3.
Retail land use (other than Adult sex bookshop, Department store,
Hotel, Supermarket and Tavern) and Accommodation do not require
a planninq permit in the zone.

Parking Overlay (POl)

The provisions of the parking overlay works in conjunction with
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Clause 52.06 of the Melbourne Planning scheme.
Schedule 1 to the Parking Overlay requires a planning permit to
provide car parking spaces in excess of the car parking rates in
Clause 3.0 of the schedule.
In this case, where a site is used partly for dwellings (including
common areas serving the dwellings) the car spaces must not exceed
1 space per dwelling.
For that part of the site devoted to other uses , (excluding common
areas serving the dwellings) the spaces must not exceed the
maximum spaces using one of the following formulas:
Maximum spaces =
5 x net floor area of buildings on that part of the site in sg m
1000 sq m

or
12 x that part of the site area in sg m
1000 sq m
A maximum parking provision of 622 spaces for the residential
component and 3 spaces for the retail component is permitted
without triggering a permit under the Parking Overlay. The decision
guidelines are at 52.06-9.
163 parking spaces are proposed within the building which is well
under the maximum of 622 allowed under the Planning Scheme
without a permit. No commercial car spaces are proposed.
No permit is required under the Parking Overlay.
Special
Building Overlay

Under Clause 44.05-1 a permit is required to construct a building
or construct or carry out works.
Under Clause 44.05-4 an application is exempt from notice and
review.
Under Clause 44.05-5 an application must be referred to the
relevant floodplain management authority, being Melbourne Water,
under Section 55 of the Act.
Decision guidelines are contained at 44.05-6 and at Clause 65.
The site is only partially covered by a Special Building Overlay and
therefore the main portion of useable floor space is elevated by
300mm (which equates to approximately two steps) to ensure the
floor level of the shop is 300mm above the flood level declared by
Melbourne Water.

Design
and
Development Overlay-

Schedule 1 (Active
Street Frontages) Area
2

Under Clause 43.02-2 a permit is required to construct a building
or construct or carry out works unless the schedule specifies
otherwise.
Schedule 1:
•

Does not exempt ground floor buildings and works from
requiring a permit;

Exempts buildings
requirements;

and
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The purpose of Schedule 1 of the overlay is:
•

To ensure ground floor frontages are pedestrian oriented and
add interest and vitality to city streets.

•

To provide continuity of ground floor shops along streets and
lanes within the retail core

•

To ensure ground floor frontages contribute to city safety by
providing lighting and activity.

Area 2 - Major Pedestrian Areas and Key Pedestrian Routes
Within CCZ1 and CCZ2
Buildings with ground-level street frontages to major pedestrian
areas must present an attractive pedestrian oriented frontage to
the satisfaction of the responsible authority, by providing:
•

At least 5 metres or 80% of the street frontage (whichever is
the greater) as an entry or display window to a shop and/ or a
food and drink premises, or

•

At least 5 metres or 80% of the street frontage (whichever is
the greater) as other uses, customer service areas and
activities, which provide pedestrian interest and interaction.

•

Built scale appropriate to the street and pedestrians.

•

Clear glazing (security grilles must be transparent).

The proposed development complies.

Loading and Unloading
of Vehicles (Clause
52.07)

Under Clause 52.07 no buildings or works may be constructed for
the manufacture, servicing, storage or sale of goods or materials
unless space is provided on the land for loading and unloading
vehicles as specified within the table.
Given the use includes ground level retail, a loading bay is a
planning requirement and is proposed to be provided on the
ground level. A planning permit is required to vary the dimensions
of the loading bay from the planning scheme requirement.
The proposed development complies other than for the size of the
access.

)
Bicycle
Facilities
(Clause 52.34}

Under Clause 52.34-1 a new use must not commence until the
required bicycle facilities and associated signage has been provided
on the land. This clause triggers a statutory requirement for 192
bicycle spaces. 263 bicycle spaces are proposed to be provided and
therefore a permit is not required to reduce th is requirement.

Urban Context Report
and Design Response
for
Restdential
Development of Four
or
More
Storeys
(Clause 52.35}

Under Clause 52.35-1 an application for a residential development
of four or more storeys must be accompanied by an urban context
report and design response. This has been provided by the
applicant.

Integrated
Public
Transport
Planning
(Clause 52.36)

Under Clause 52.36-1 an application must be referred in accordance
with Section 55 of the Act to the Director of Public Transport (Public
Transport Victoria) for a residential development comprising 60 or
more dwellings or lots. On 18 November 2013 the application was
referred to Public Transport Victoria for comment which responded
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stating that PTV did not object to the grant of a planning permit.
Provisions
General
(Clause 61.01)

The schedule to Clause 61.01 indicates that the Minister for Planning
is the responsible authority for considering and determining
applications in accordance with Divisions 1, 1A, 2 and 3 of Part 4 of
the Planning and Environment Act 1987 for approving matters
required by the scheme in relation to developments with a gross floor
area exceeding 25,000 square metres.

Guidelines

Under Clause 65.01 before deciding on an application the responsible
authority must consider as appropriate a number of matters,
including Section 60 of the Act.

Referral and Notice
Provisions
(Clause
66.03)

Under Clause 66.03 an application must be referred to the person or
body specified as the referral authority. In this case, the Director of
Public Transport is a specified referral body under Clause 52.36.

Reference Documents

he Guidelines for Higher Density Residential Development.

Decision
(65.01)

4 Notification
Under Schedule 3 of the Capital City Zone an application to demolish a building and construct or carry
out works, and under Schedule 60 of the Design and Development Overlay, an application to
construct or carry out works is exempt from the notice requirements of Section 52 (1) (a), (b) and
(d), the decision requirements of Section 64 (1), (2) and (3) and the review rights of Section 82 (1) of
the Act.
An application under the Special Building Overlay is also exempt front the notice requirements of
Section 52 (1) (a), (b) and (d), the decision requirements of Section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the
review rights of Section 82(1) of the Act.

5 Referrals
The application was referred to DTPU Urban Design Unit, the City of Melbourne, and pursuant to
Section 55 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 to the Director of Public Transport and to
Melbourne Water. The following comments were provided:

Public Transport Victoria : Offered no objection to the proposal subject to a condition being placed
on the permit which ensures that any disruption to trams along Elizabeth Street is minimised.
Melbourne Water: Offered no objection to the application subject to seven conditions and standard
footnotes. It is noted that the finished floor levels recommended in Melbourne Water's conditions are
the levels proposed by the development.
City of Melbourne: The permit application was considered at Council's Future Melbourne Committee
on 4 March 2014. Council resolved to object to the application on the following grounds:
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•

The proposal by virtue of its height and inadequate setbacks represents an overdevelopment of
the site.

•

The proposed height, combined with the lack of podium setbacks, is contrary to Clause 21.12 of
the MSS and Clause 22 .01.

•

The proposa l by virtue of its height, lack of podium and inadequate setbacks will have an
overbearing impact upon the public realm contrary to relevant provisions of the Melbourne
Planning Scheme, including Clause 22.01.

•

The proposal does not adequately respond to the development potential of the adjoining sites to
the north or east.

•

The proposed car parking, bicycle and access arrangements are inefficient and will result in
unacceptable traffic conditions.

•

The proposal fails to achieve a five star green star rating in accordance with Clause 22.19.

•

The wind effects created by the proposal will have a detrimental impact upon
pedestrian comfort.

•

The proposal will compromise the health of existing street trees.

The City of Melbourne's report to the Future Melbourne Committee, has incorrectly identified (pg 36
Of 42) that the site is in a location (identified in Clause 21.12) which should be "a lower scale than the
Hoddle Grid and provides a contrast in built form between the lower scale of carlton and North
Melbourne and the higher scale of the Hoddle Grid".
The policy point cited above relates to the area bounded by Latrobe and Victoria Streets and
Elizabeth and Peels Street which is the area surrounding the Queen Vic Market west of Elizabeth
Street. The subject site is outside of this area on the east side of Elizabeth Street. Accordingly the
proposal is not in a location where height is discouraged by the Local Planning Policy Framework.
The proposal for a tall building on the site is therefore not discouraged by local policy applicable to
the local area, which is the Hoddle Grid. The Hoddle Grid contains multiple directions which identify
the area as appropriate for tall buildings development.
The City of Melbourne's primary areas of concern with the development relate to its height and
setbacks, its lack of a podium form and parking matters related to detail of the operation of the car
stacker system.
The proposal varies from the podium/tower typology described in local policy, however as discussed
in section 7.3 of this report, a variation is supported on the basis that the absence of a podium will
help define and hold the corner location and will be adjacent another recent approval which also took
this approach of the building rising from the corner without a podium ( 450 Elizabeth Street).
Since Council's resolution to object to the development, the Applicant has worked closely with the City
of Melbourne's traffic engineers to resolve their concerns and amend the design. This amended
design has the approval of the City of Melbourne's engineers and is therefore referenced as a permit
condition to call up new plans to reflect the agreed outcomes.

Urban Design (DTPLI): DTPLI urban design are generally supportive of the proposal but have
raised issues regarding:
•

The character of the "green wall" to the podium will depend on the upkeep of the bands of
planters and a clear management strategy is required to achieve a quality consistent outcome.

•

Wind issues are inhibiting direct access from the Franklin St footpath - this is limiting genuine
activation which is largely occupied by a lounge (raised due to flooding) and the main street
corner is occupied by a stair to first floor retail which needs to be carefully managed.

•

Access to the bicycle spaces is not clear.
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•

Detail of lower level frontages should be further developed and conditioned in any permit.

•

Wind conditions on adjoining and opposite footpaths should be brought back within consistent
standing comfort in all places where pedestrians may be stationary.

The Applicant met with the Officers of the Department including
on 15
April to make adjustments to the podium. The inclusion of an indented corner with integrated seating
to facilitate a cafe is considered an appropriate resolution of the corner which addresses both wind
and ground level activation. It is noted that bicycle access has been better resolved through the
revised traffic and parking plans.

6 Assessment
6.1 Consistency with Planning Policy
The proposql is a well resolved scheme which has a high degree of consistency with State and Local
policy objectives by:
•

Providing a high quality, high density residential development in close proximity to infrastructure,
the Principal Public Transport Network and public open space facilities.

•

Integrating with existing infrastructure and providing a complementary residential precinct to the
educational cluster and commercial activity within the North West precinct of the Hoddle Grid .

•

Improving housing choice to existing and future residents in the City of Melbourne and making
better use of existing infrastructure services.

•

Providing a design that offers a human scale at street level through provision of fine grain retail
shopfronts and a distinctive green wall treatment to define and add interest to the lower levels of
the building.

•

Providing a positive contribution to the public realm and the city skyline through a high quality
architecture and materials.

•

Responding to Clause 22.01 (Urban Design with the Capital City Zone) by delivering development
which emphasises the corner and responds to the fundamental characteristics of the city and
provides an attractive and pleasant experience for pedestrians.

•

Responding to Clause 22 .02 (Sunlight to Public spaces) by ensuring that key public spaces are
not adversely affected by overshadowing .

•

Responding to Clause 22.19 (Energy, Waster and Water) by including environmentally
sustainable building initiatives within the design of the development to ensure energy and water
efficiently.

The proposal is consistent with Plan Melbourne and the Higher Density Residential Guidelines.

6.2 Land Use
The retail and residential uses proposed within the building do not require a planning permit and
accordingly there is no land use permission sought under the application.

6.3 Design and Built Form
The tower component of the building will be setback 3.1 metres from the east boundary and 5 metres
from the northern boundary.
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The tower is proposed to be setback 4.5 metres from the mid point of the eastern laneway with a
separation distance of 6.09 metres to the nearest wall of the neighbouring development increasing up
12.2 metres. In the locations where the tower is directly adjacent to existing habitable windows to
the east, the separation distance between the proposal and the neighbouring development is a
minimum of 10.1 metres.
The podium is built to the Franklin and Elizabeth Street corner and there is no tower setback at the
corner with the building rising up to its full 241 metres height from the boundary.
The recommended model for developing taller buildings in the City as described in Local Policy (Urban
Design within the Capital City Zone) (Clause 22.01) is based on a 35-40 metre high podium with the
tower element setback from this podium level by at least 10 metres and a 24 metre separation
between towers.
The policy recognises that a variation from the podium form described in the policy can be justified
where a different parapet height already exists or where there is a need to provide context to a
heritage building or to emphasise a street corner.

Height/ Setbacks/Tower Separation
Podium
The proposed building does not include a podium form to the main frontages of Elizabeth Street and
Franklin Street however the lower portion of the building to a height of 35 metres has been designed
to provide clear definition to the lower section of the building similar to the role of a podium. This has
been achieved through an active "skin" of apartments around the car park, location of retail at ground
level, a substantial green wall treatment and setbacks to the north and east. Canopies have also been
included at level 01 and 02 to break wind down drafts. These aspects of the design will visually
"break up" the form of the tower, provide activation, surveillance and visual interest and will assist in
ameliorating wind effects.
By incorporating the range of measures as described above, the proposal is considered to achieve the
objectives of a podium with a different design approach and is considered an appropriate variation to
the policy on the basis that it addresses the objectives of street level amenity and will emphasise and
define the Elizabeth Street and Franklin Street corner.
The variation from the podium/tower typology described in local policy is supported on the basis that
the proposed form will help define and hold the corner location and will be adjacent another recent
approval which also took this approach of the building rising from the corner without a podium ( 450
Elizabeth Street).

North Setback
The 5 metre setback of the tower from the north is considered acceptable, assuming that the
neighbouring site, if developed, will provide the same setback to achieve a separation distance of a
minimum of 10 metres, which is similar to nearby recent approvals in the site environs. It is noted
that if the site to the north were to be developed, it is likely that it would also be predominantly
orientated to the north and west to take advantage of views and north light, rather than to the south,
thereby reducing the likelihood of the windows/overlooking of the proposed development

East
The site is adjoined by a commercial car park and service apartments to the east which is built along
the laneway for 9 metres from Franklin Street to a height of 63 metres, then cuts back to provide a
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setback for four levels of serviced apartments which sit above the commercial car park. The west
elevation of the car park building which faces the site is blank to a height of approximately 11 storeys
and then includes 4 levels of serviced apartments.
The serviced apartments component of the building (above the car park) has a cutback or curved
facade which varies from 4-6 metres from the car park site's west boundary. The 3.1 metres setback
of the development from the east boundary plus the width of the Janeway provides a separation of
between 6.1m to a maximum of 12.2m from the windows of proposed development, with an average
separation of 10 metres. Only two floors of the serviced apartments to the east will directly face a
residential floor of the proposed development. The other floors of the proposed development are car
park levels, gym and a services level. Only 2 apartments per floor on level 11 and 12 of the proposed
building will face habitable rooms of the adjoining apartments to the east which will be 11.2-12.2
metres away. The interface of the proposed development with the car park/serviced apartments is
reasonably close but acceptable in light of the limited impact on the adjacent existing serviced
apartments and the average setbacks being comparable with approvals in the area which achieve a
separation distance of approximately 10 metres. It is also noted that there is a less demanding lev~l
of amenity for serviced apartments which involves temporary rather than permanent occupancy.

Tower separation
The tower separation setbacks recommended by the policy may be reduced where it can be
demonstrated that towers are offset and habitable room windows do not directly face one another
and where consideration is given to the development potential of adjoining lots.
The significant width of Franklin Street (30 metres) and Elizabeth Streets (30.3 metres) is a
contextual factor of the site which supports the development of a large tower on the site because the
streets are wide and provides substantial spacing between the proposed tower and other buildings
such as the existing approval on the south east corner of the Elizabeth Street and Franklin Street
intersection; 450 Elizabeth Street. The proposed setbacks of the tower from neighbouring sites to the
north (5 metres) and to the east (6 metres) are not ample setbacks but provide reasonable
separation.

)

The separation distance of the proposed development from other sites to the north and east
represents a variation to policy found at Clause 22.01 (Urban Design with the capital City Zone). This
policy can be varied where it can be demonstrated that habitable room windows do not directly face
one another and where consideration is given to the development potential of adjoining lots. As
indicated above the proposed setbacks give consideration to the reasonable development potential of
adjoining lots assuming a separation of approximately 10 metres between tower interfaces. This
distance is considered to be a reasonable separation that offers privacy commensurate with
reasonable expectations for residential amenity in the central city.

Height
The application seeks approval for a 241 metre high building within the Hoddle Grid. The site is not
covered by a Design and Development Overlay control which seeks to limit height and it is not in an
area (as incorrectly asserted by the City of Melbourne) where there is a policy direction to limit
height. The proposal therefore appropriately implements State and Local policy that encourages
intensive, higher density development in the capital City Zone close to infrastructure.
The broader precinct consists of several new large residential towers with similar tower setbacks and
height to the proposal including:
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•

2009/1015 (410 Elizabeth Street) (MY80) which approved a 54 storey (173m) tall tower
(above an 11 storey podium) which has 0 metre setbacks to Elizabeth Street and A'Beckett
Streets with a varied setbacks of 3.5- 4.5 metres to adjoining properties. This is currently
under construction.

•

2011/012691 (450 Elizabeth Street) which approved a 69-storey (197m) tall tower (above a 9
storey podium) which has a 0 metre setback to Elizabeth and Frankl in Streets with an
average 4.75 metre setback to the east and south adjoining sites.

•

2013/08160 (398 Elizabeth Street) which approved a 55 storey residential tower with 0 metre
setback to Elizabeth Street and A'Beckett Street (west and north), a 0 metre podium setback
to the south, a 4.1 metres podium building setback to the east, a 5 metres tower setback to
the south and a 2.02 metre tower setback to the east.

•

2009/0987 (496-504 Elizabeth Street) which approved a 66-storey (217m) tall tower (above a
9-storey podium) with limited setbacks to both Elizabeth and Thierry Street with limited
setbacks to the adjoining properties. This is currently under construction.

6.4 Air Safety
Airspace surrounding an airport is protected by the Airports (Protection of Airspace) Regulations
1996. It details the process required to be undertaken when an obstacle could infringe prescribed
airspace and the responsibilities of various organisations. Prescribed airspace around an airport
includes the obstacle limitation surface (OLS) and the PANS-OPS surface. The OLS provides general
protection for aircraft operations around and airport.
The PANS-OPS surface protects the airspace used by aircraft flying instrument procedures. A
permanent obstruction, in this case a building, can be approved for an intrusion into the OLS.
Permanent obstructions cannot be approved when their height penetrates the PANS-OPS surface. The
proponent is required to make an application to the airport licensee and ultimate approval is granted
by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development.
The proposed building includes a height of 240.9ms.The height of the PANS-OPS surface above 452
Elizabeth Street is 280.34m AHD. At this position the obstacle limitation surface is 237 .5m. The
proposed building will penetrate the OLS by 3.4m but will be well below the PANS-Ops surface.

)

The Applicant has engaged a qualified consultant to advise in relation to these matters and on the
basis of this advice, the Applicant is confident of gaining approval for penetration of the OLS surface
and for temporary obstructions.
Given the proposal penetrates the OLS surface it is recommended that conditions be applied to the
permit which require the reduction in height of the building to the OLS unless confirmation of
approval of penetration of the OLS (including penetration by temporary obstructions such as cranes
associated with construction) before amended plans are endorsed.
If approval to penetrate the OLS is not provided, then the permit holder will be required to submit
amended plans to reduce the height of the building.

6.5 Street Level Activation and Pedestrian Safety
The development incorporates three highly glazed ground level retail tenancies fronting Elizabeth
Street, a lobby entrance /residential lounge entry at ground floor fronting Franklin Street. Given the
substantial number of dwellings proposed in the development, it is likely that the residential lobby will
be a highly activated space fronting Franklin Street.
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The inclusion of these uses is likely to increase pedestrian movement, overall activation and
surveillance of the street enhancing public safety. The requirements of Design and Development
Overlay DDOl Area 2 are met and exceeded by the development on both the Franklin and Elizabeth
Street frontages. Activation will also be enhanced by the integrated seating to the Elizabeth Street
and Franklin Street corner treatment and integrated seating.

It is proposed to include public realm improvements by requiring via planning permit conditions a
artwork in the rear lane under croft to add interest and the widening of the foot part to Franklin
Street if Council requires it to be widened to allow for extra pedestrian space in the intersection area

6.6 Microclimate (Wind, Weather Protection,. Overshadowing) & Internal
Amenity
Wind
The application was accompanied by a wind tunnel test report prepared by Vipac Consultants. The
wind tunnel testing report found two problematic locations for wind, being the corner of Fran klin and
Elizabeth Street and the entrance on Franklin Street roughly midway along the Franklin Street
frontage. Deletion of entrances and a "cutback" corner design in these key locations were
recommended by the Wind consultants and incorporated into the application plans to bring the wind
conditions back to the "acceptable for standing" criterion.
Further analysis of the wind testing has concluded the following :

)

•

One of the test locations (7) has a slight exceedance above walking criterion however this is
minor and based on statistical analysis, will only affect the site for 7 occurrences a year for 3
seconds duration.

•

In other respects, the development maintains a situation where the wind environment around
the development meets the walking criterion for all wind directions.

•

The pedestrian footpaths opposite the development have been tested and the development
with the inclusion of 2m canopies meets the standing criterion for all test locations.

In summary, the development achieves a satisfactory standard in relation to wind environment
conditions around the development subject to inclusion of canopies as indicated on the submitted
plans.
One of the key recommendations of the wind testing was to provide a "cutback' corner design to the
building to ameliorate wind gusts on the corner of the building at ground level. While this is
acknowledged as an appropriate measure to ameliorate wind, it is not considered an ideal urban
design outcome with cutback corners rarely enhancing the pedestrian environment and often
resulting in "dead" spaces. Accordingly revised plans have been submitted and will be incorporated
via a permit condition for this corner to enhance activation and assist wind amelioration.

Weather Protection
A 2 metre wide canopy is provided along the site's Elizabeth Street and Franklin Street frontage on
level 1 and 2 providing weather protection for pedestrians and assisting with potential wind
downdrafts.

Privacy
The separation distance between the proposed development and the existing residential development
to the east varies from 6.1 metres to 12.2 metres. Given the outlook from these apartments to an
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existing development will be reasonably direct and not offset, screening measures should be provided
to those apartments that have a distance of 10 metres or less to the neighbouring property to the
east.

Overshadowing
The overshadowing that will occur as a result of the proposed development will mainly fall over areas
that are already in shadow from existing development. The development will not significantly
overshadow any key public open spaces and will not overshadow the State Library forecourt.

Internal Amenity
The amenity of the proposed apartments is assessed to be of a good standard. All apartments have
either a winter garden or balcony and all apartments and habitable room windows are oriented to
provide for direct access to natural light, through all sides of the building. None of the apartments are
dependant on borrowed light.
The sizes of apartments in the one bedroom (41 sq .m) , two bedroom (52-?0sq.m) and three
bedroom (70-74sq.m) range of the apartments is considered to be reasonable and will provide good
amenity to residents.

Acoustic
Developments for new and refurbished residential uses should incorporate design measures to
attenuate against noise associated with the operation of other businesses and activities associated
with a vital 24-hour capital city. The decision guidelines of the Capital City Zone specify that 'habitable
rooms of new dwellings adjacent to high levels of external noise should be designed to limit internal
noise levels to a maximum of 45 dB in accordance with the relevant Australian Standards for acoustic
control'.
An acoustic report was not submitted with the application and it is recommended that submission of
an acoustic report be made a condition of the permit to require the development will be built to meet
the above standard to ensure acoustic amenity of the apartments.

Landscape plan
A landscape plan prepared by Occulus Consultants has been submitted with the application which
details how the facade will incorporate planters within and at the edge of the private balconies; as
well as a green wall in the lobby and a podium landscape scheme.
The report details that:

" The planters are contained within the structure of the slab edge and comprise a custom made thin profile planter with its own wick and reservoir system. These planters will be maintained by
agreement with the body corporate."
The landscape plan is considered to provide ample support that the planter scheme will be viable
however conditions of the permit are recommended to address the situation if its fails. The overall
landscape scheme is considered to be satisfactory.

It has been identified that the development scheme may threaten the health or viability of a recently
planted street tree on Franklin Street, as highlighted in the objection from the City of Melboarne.
Conditions of the permit address this issue in terms of replacement and compensation to the City of
Melbourne. In considering this issue, it has been noted there is a gap in the pattern of street planting
on Elizabeth Street and as such there is an opportunity to fill this gap and add a street tree to the
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Elizabeth Street nature strip. This issue has been identified as an opportunity (not a requirement) by
·
condition of permit subject to approval by the City of Melbourne.

6.7 Environmental Sustainable Development (ESD)
An ESD statement prepared by Ark Resources was submitted with the permit application. This report
confirms that the development will achieve Best Practice Environmental design standards and is
consistent with the Eco city goals for residential development as outlined in Clause 22 .19 of the
Melbourne Planning Scheme. The development will achieve :
•

a 4 star Greenstar Multi-Residential rating

•

a 39% reduction in greenhouse gas emissions on a per capita basis

•

Best Practice for Water Sensitive Urban Design objectives

•

1 point for the relevant Green Star Wat 1 credit and exceeds the BCA energy rating standards
to pro vide a 6.3 star energy rating.

6.8 Car Parking, Loading and Unloading of Vehicles, Waste Collection
and Bicycle Facilities
A maximum parking provision of 622 car spaces for the residential component and 3 car spaces for
the retail component is permitted without triggering a permit under the Parking Overlay.
163 parking spaces are proposed to be provided within the building which is well under the maximum
of 622 allowed under the Planning Scheme without a permit.
Under Clause 52.34-1 a new use must not commence until the required bicycle facilities and
associated signage has been provided on the land. This clause triggers a statutory requirement for
192 bicycle spaces. 263 bicycle spaces are proposed to be provided within a basement and therefore
a permit is not required to reduce this requirement.
Vehicle access to the site is to be provided from the laneway off Franklin Street. By setting the
development back from the edge of the lane, the laneway access will effectively be widened to 6.2
metres and will allow for two way access in the laneway. The widened laneway will allow cars waiting
to use the car stacker system to prop in one of the two waiting bays and still allow vehicles exiting
the site to pass and exit via Franklin Street.
Parking for the development is proposed to be provided in the form of a mechanical parking system
over seven levels of the development accessed via two lifts with entries and waiting bays accessed
from the right of way. The mechanical system uses a robot to park the cars and retrieve the cars
when they are called for. The entrance cabins for the stacking system will be used for both inbound
and outbound vehicles. A small waiting bay/lounge for residents waiting for cars is to be provided
between the car parking entrance cabins.
A loading bay with dimensions will provide access for 6.4m length service vehicles. The size of the
loading bay is below the size recommended by the scheme (27.4 sq.ms) and only one bay rather than
a bay per retail tenancy is provided.
The City of Melbourne has raised the following concerns in relation to the parking arrangement of the
building :
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•

There is no provision for disabled parking

•

The loading bay is insufficient in size and will be difficult to access and egress from.

•

There is no discussion in the application as to what size cars the car stacker system will
accommodate and whether it meets the planning scheme requirement of at least 25% of
spaces to accommodate a vehicle clearance of at least 1.8 metres.

•

There are concerns about 3 queuing spaces being provided which may be used
opportunistically by taxis and visitors, creating difficulty in the time and ease by which
parking in the development can be accessed.

•

Although the Janeway is proposed to be widened this will not allow sufficient distance for
vehicles exiting to pass onto Franklin Street as the additional width will be used for car
queuing.

•

The swept path diagrams indicate access to the queuing bays will be tight and will increase
service times.

The Applicant and their Traffic Consultant reviewed these comments, met with the Council Traffic
Engineers and as a result have amended the plans. In a letter from Ratio Traffic consultants to the
City of Melbourne dated 25 February 2014 the Applicant has confirmed:

)

•

The 163 on site stacker car spaces will be for residents only with no spaces allocated to the
commercial tenancy.

•

The design of the system will ensure that at least 25% of the spaces will have clearances of
1.8ms or higher thus meeting Design Standard 4 of Clause 52.06-8 of the Melbourne Planning
Scheme.

•

The parking cabins will both accommodate 899 vehicles.

•

Given the nature of the car stacker system it is impossible to provided disabled parking and a
waiver will be sought along with permission to provide a disabled car space in Franklin Street.

•

Following discussion with Council Engineers it was agreed that parking queuing analysis
suggests that the third waiting bay can be deleted and this space utilised to create a
permanent widening of the ROW to 6.2ms to allow cars to space one another in a two way
arrangement.

•

It has been confirmed that loading is not ideal as it requires vehicle to reverse into the
Janeway however this is offset by the fact that there is a loading zone adjacent to the site in
Franklin Street.

•

Waste collection will be via Councils waste collection service which will involve medium rigid
trucks of up to 8.8ms in length reversing into the Janeway to prop and collect waste and
recyclables.

•

It has been acknowledged that the bicycle space provision is well in excess of the Planning
Scheme rates. Revisions have been made to respond to comments from the City of
Melbourne and DTPU Urban Design that the bicycle parking in the basement is not
sufficiently convenient to access. The ground floor layout and doors have been redesigned to
reduce the numbers of doors need to access the goods lift and to make t he path to access
the lift more direct adjacent Waiting Bay 1.

The City of Melbourne's Engineering Department has confirmed in an email to the Applicant's Traffic
consultant dated 4 March that Council agrees to the response to issues and concerns of the City of
Melbourne provided by the Applicant's Traffic consultant on the 25 F~bruary and is now satisfied with
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design and operation of the proposed car park, bicycle facilities, stacker system, loading and
accessibility.

7 Recommendation
That planning permit 2013/009121 for demolition of the existing building and construction of a multistorey residential tower with retail on the lower levels is issued subject to conditions.
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